

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 2022-0784**

ALLISON HARRIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Appellee
Below,

vs.

DUSTIN HILDERBRAND,

Defendant-Appellee/Appellant Below.

On Appeal from the Jefferson County Court
of Appeals, Seventh Appellate District

Court of Appeals Case No. 21 JE 0013

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Hollie F. Reedy (0065845)
ENNIS BRITTON Co., L.P.A.
300 Marconi Blvd, Suite 308
Columbus, OH 43215
T: (614) 705-1332
hreedyy@ennisbritton.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
School Boards Association*

Pamela A. Leist (0082091)
ENNIS BRITTON CO., L.P.A.
1714 West Galbraith Rd.
Cincinnati, OH 45239
T: (513) 421-2540
pleist@ennisbritton.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
School Boards Association*

James G. Bordas, III, Esq.
BORDAS & BORDAS, PLLC
1358 National Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
Phone: 304-242-8410
Fa: 304-242-3936
jbordasiii@bordaslaw.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant/Appellee-
below, Allison Harris*

Aaron M. Glasgow (0075466)
ISAAC WILES BURKHOLDER &
TEETOR, LLC
2 Miranova Place, 7th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 221-2121 / F: (614) 365-9516
aglasgow@isaacwiles.com
*Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Dustin Hilderbrand*

Matthew P. Mullen (0063317),
John P. Maxwell (0063270), and
Kyle W. Rea (0101812), of
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS
& DOUGHERTY CO., L.P.A.
405 Chauncy Ave. NW 44663
Phone: 330-364-3472
Fax: 330-602-3187
mmullen@kwgd.com
jmaxwell@kngd.com
*Attorneys for Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellee/Appellant-below, Dustin
Hilderbrand*

Gwen Callender
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE OF OHIO,
INC.
222 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: 614-224-5700
Fax: 614-224-5775
gcallender@fopohio.org
*Counsel for Amici Curiae Fraternal
Order of Police of Ohio, Inc.,
Buckeye State Sheriff's Association,
Ohio Association of Chiefs of Police, Inc.*

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (0032053)
M. Caroline Hyatt (0093323)
FRIEDMAN, GILBERT + GERHARDSTEIN
35 East 7th Street, Suite 201
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: 513-572-4200
Fax: 216-621-0427
al@FGGfirm.com
caroline@FGGfirm.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Ohio
Association for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

MISCELLANEOUS CITATIONSv

STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....6

ARGUMENTS AGAINST APPELLANTS’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW7

I. Appellant’s Proposition of Law No. 1: An Off-Duty Deputy Sheriff who is a K-9 Handler Should Not Be Entitled to Immunity From a Claim of Common Law Negligence for an Attack by his K-9 of a Third-Party Guest at his Personal Residence Simply Because He Is Required to Harbor and Keep the K-9 at his Home. Rather, Whether Immunity Exists Should Be a Question for the Jury When There Are Disputed Issues of Fact as to Whether the Officer Is Acting Manifestly Outside the Scope of His Employment.7

A. Because R.C. 2744.02 and the defenses in R.C. 2744.03 provide immunity for employees of political subdivisions, no common law negligence claim may lie against an employee of a political subdivision. R.C. 2744.03(A)(6) refers to intentional torts of an employee of a political subdivision, and negligence is not included in such definition. The public employee’s duties to care for and supervise the canine property of his public employer continue even during off-duty hours and are part of the governmental functions of the sheriff’s office such that general immunity applies, and there is no material fact at issue sufficient to bar summary judgment on the claim. 7

II. Appellant’s Proposition of Law No. 2: An Off-Duty Deputy Sheriff who is a K-9 Handler Should Not Be Entitled to Immunity From a Claim of Strict Liability Under R.C. 955.28(B) for an Attack by his K-9 of a Third-Party Guest at his Personal Residence Simply Because He Is Required to Harbor and Keep the K-9 at his Home.10

A. In the absence of an express abrogation of immunity for a political subdivision or its employees in R.C. 955.28, R.C. 2744.02 immunity applies and no exception under R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(c) may be proved on the facts of this case.11

CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alden v. Dorn</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 27878, 2016-Ohio-554	12
<i>Callaway v. Akron Police Dept.</i> , 2021-Ohio-4412, 183 N.E.3d 1 (9 th Dist)	11
<i>Cramer v Auglaize Acres</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 266, 2007-Ohio-1946	7
<i>Elston v. Howland</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 314, 2007-Ohio-2070.....	8
<i>Harris v. Hilderbrand</i> , 2022-Ohio-1555, 191 N.E.3d 1143 (7th Dist.).....	10
<i>Hawkins v. Ivy</i> , 50 Ohio St.2d 114, 363 N.E.2d 367 (1977).....	9
<i>In re T.B.Y. v. Martins Ferry</i> , 2016-Ohio-8482, 78 N.E.3d 242 (7th Dist.).....	8
<i>Jamison v. Stark Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2014CA00044, 2014-Ohio-4906.....	11, 12
<i>Lackey v. Noble</i> , 9 th Dist. Medina No. 11CA0082-M, 2012-Ohio-2994	9
<i>Lindsey v. Summit County Children’s Services</i> , 9 th Dist. Summit No, 24352, 2009-Ohio 2457.....	9
<i>Yonkings v. Piwinski</i> , 10 th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP07, 2011-Ohio-6232	7

STATUTES, COURT RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

R.C. 2744	3
R.C. 2744.01(C)(1)	8
R.C. 2744.01(C)(2)(a).....	8
R.C. 2744.01(C)(2)(b).....	8
R.C. 2744.02	7, 11, 13
R.C. 2774.02(A)(2)	8
R.C. 2744.03	7, 11, 13

R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(a).....	8, 9, 10
R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(b)	8, 9
R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(c).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13
R.C. 955.28	9, 11, 12, 13
R.C. 955.28(B).....	10, 11, 12

MISCELLANEOUS CITATIONS

School Shootings This Year: How Many and Where, Education Week, January 5, 2022
<https://www.edweek.org/leadership/school-shootings-this-year-how-many-and-where/2022/01>.

.....2

Riedman, *Number of People Killed in Active Shooter Attacks at Schools Each Year*, K-12 School Shooting Database, 2022. <https://k12ssdb.org/>

.....2

Jerri J. Kropp and Mikaela M. Shupp (2017) *Review of the Research: Are Therapy Dogs in Classrooms Beneficial?* Forum of Public Policy Online, Vol. 2017 n2 2017

.....4

Kivlen, C. A., Quevillon, A., & Pasquarelli, D. *Should Dogs Have a Seat in the Classroom? The Effects of Canine Assisted Education on College Student Mental Health*, The Open Journal of Occupational Therapy, Vol 10, Issue 1, 1-14. <https://doi.org/10.15453/2168-6408.1816>.)

.....4
